3041.405(c)–(d), the Commission does not appoint a Public Representative or request public comment in proceedings to review such requests.

### II. Public Proceeding(s)

1. Docket No(s).: MC2025-1125 and K2025-1125; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 1300 to the Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: January 14, 2025; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3035.105, and 39 CFR 3041.310; Public Representative: Christopher Mohr; Comments Due: January 23, 2025.

2. Docket No(s).: MC2025–1126 and K2025–1126; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 1301 to the Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: January 14, 2025; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3035.105, and 39 CFR 3041.310; Public Representative: Christopher Mohr; Comments Due:

January 23, 2025.

- 3. Docket No(s).: MC2025-1127 and K2025–1127; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 1302 to the Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: January 14, 2025; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3035.105, and 39 CFR 3041.310; Public Representative: Christopher Mohr; Comments Due: January 23, 2025.
- 4. Docket No(s).: MC2025-1128 and K2025–1128; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 1303 to the Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: January 14, 2025; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3035.105, and 39 CFR 3041.310; Public Representative: Maxine Bradley; Comments Due: January 23, 2025.
- Docket No(s).: MC2025–1129 and K2025–1129; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 1304 to the Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: January 14, 2025; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3035.105, and 39 CFR 3041.310; Public Representative: Maxine Bradley; Comments Due: January 23, 2025.

6. Docket No(s).: MC2025-1130 and K2025-1130; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority

Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 1305 to the Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: January 14, 2025; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3035.105, and 39 CFR 3041.310; Public Representative: Maxine Bradley; Comments Due: January 23, 2025.

7. Docket No(s).: MC2025-1131 and K2025-1131; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 1306 to the Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: January 14, 2025; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3035.105, and 39 CFR 3041.310; Public Representative: Kenneth Moeller; Comments Due: January 23, 2025.

8. Docket No(s).: MC2025-1132 and K2025–1132; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 1307 to the Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: January 14, 2025; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3035,105, and 39 CFR 3041.310; Public Representative: Kenneth Moeller; Comments Due: January 23, 2025.

### III. Summary Proceeding(s)

None. See Section II for public proceedings.

This Notice will be published in the Federal Register.

#### Erica A. Barker,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2025-01378 Filed 1-17-25; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7710-FW-P

# SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE **COMMISSION**

[Release No. 34-102186; File No. SR-NYSEARCA-2024-98]

Self-Regulatory Organizations; NYSE Arca, Inc.: Notice of Designation of a **Longer Period for Commission Action** on a Proposed Rule Change To List and Trade Shares of the Bitwise 10 **Crypto Index Fund Under Proposed** NYSE Arca Rule 8.800-E (Commodityand/or Digital Asset-Based Investment Interests)

January 14, 2025.

On November 14, 2024, NYSE Arca, Inc. ("NYSE Arca") filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("Commission"), pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act

of 1934 ("Act") 1 and Rule 19b-4 thereunder,<sup>2</sup> a proposed rule change to list and trade shares of the Bitwise 10 Crypto Index Fund under Proposed NYSE Arca Rule 8.800-E (Commodityand/or Digital Asset-Based Investment Interests). The proposed rule change was published for comment in the Federal Register on December 3, 2024.3 The Commission has received no comments on the proposal.

Section 19(b)(2) of the Act 4 provides that within 45 days of the publication of notice of the filing of a proposed rule change, or within such longer period up to 90 days as the Commission may designate if it finds such longer period to be appropriate and publishes its reasons for so finding or as to which the self-regulatory organization consents, the Commission shall either approve the proposed rule change, disapprove the proposed rule change, or institute proceedings to determine whether the proposed rule change should be disapproved. The 45th day after publication of the notice for this proposed rule change is January 17, 2025. The Commission is extending this 45-day time period.

The Commission finds it appropriate to designate a longer period within which to take action on the proposed rule change so that it has sufficient time to consider the proposed rule change and the issues raised therein. Accordingly, the Commission, pursuant to Section 19(b)(2) of the Act,5 designates March 3, 2025, as the date by which the Commission shall either approve or disapprove, or institute proceedings to determine whether to disapprove, the proposed rule change (File No. SR-NYSEARCA-2024-98).

For the Commission, by the Division of Trading and Markets, pursuant to delegated authority.6

# Sherry R. Haywood,

Assistant Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2025-01289 Filed 1-17-25; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 8011-01-P

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).

<sup>217</sup> CFR 240.19b-4.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 101775 (Nov. 27, 2024), 89 FR 95853.

<sup>4 15</sup> U.S.C. 78s(b)(2).

<sup>5 15</sup> U.S.C. 78s(b)(2).

<sup>6 17</sup> CFR 200.30-3(a)(31).